RD400PDL-2/PXL-2
User Guide
Revision 0 - 04.97
RD400PDL-2/PXL-2 User Guide
About this User Guide
This User Guide is divided into sections as follows:
RD400PDL-2/PXL-2 Receivers
This section details where to find and how to use

Accessory (indicated on the display by the
Accessory Socket flag [2]).
The Marker Type Code is displayed for four
seconds and can be changed by holding the Shift
key [4] and pressing the Line/Sonde key [5]
repeatedly to cycle through the following list:
Marker Type
Code
Industry Marker
Colour
Frequency
1 Power Red 169.8 kHz
2 Water Blue 145.7 kHz
3 Sewer Green 122.5 kHz
4 Telecom Orange 101.4 kHz
5 Gas Yellow 83.0 kHz
6 N/A N/A 74.0 kHz
At the desired Marker Type Code release the Shift
key.  The Marker Type Code will be displayed for
four seconds after the last press of the Line/Sonde
key, then time-out.  For immediate exit from this
mode, press any key.
Switch on the transmitter and set to the desired
frequency.
Set the receiver to the transmitter frequency by
using the Frequency/Mode key [6].
8 33 65Lf
mA
a
b
9 2 8
6 10 4
1 11 12 5 13
7 3
RD400PDL-2/PXL-2 User Guide
EMS Marker Location
Buried Conductor and Marker Locate
The receiver can now be used to locate a buried
conductor and a Marker simultaneously.  The
Left/Right arrows [7] indicate the buried conductor
position while the bargraph [8] and numeric
display indicate the amplitude of the received
Marker signal.
The EMS Marker Locate Mode has two gain levels
(Hi and Lo) indicated at top left of the display [9].
These levels are selected using either the
Up/Down keys [10] (Up for Hi, Down for Lo) or the
Rotary Gain Control (clockwise for Hi,
anticlockwise for Lo).  The buried conductor signal
gain is controlled automatically in this mode.
When a marker is located a variable audio tone is
sounded.
Marker Locate Only
To select the EMS Marker Locate Mode only with
no Buried Conductor Locate Mode press the 'Hot
Key' [13].  This will allow the marker to be
pinpointed.  Marker Type Code selection and Gain
control are as previously described.
Connection of Other Accessories with EMS
Boot Fitted
Connecting another accessory when the EMS
Boot is fitted switches the EMS Marker Locate
Mode flag off.  This indicates that the EMS Marker
Locate Mode is disabled and the other accessory
has priority.
When the EMS Boot is fitted certain features are
disabled:
Depth mode.
CD and Current measurement modes.
Line/Sonde key.
RD400PDL-2/PXL-2 User Guide